

No. 22-50692

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.; LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW; DEMOS A NETWORK FOR IDEAS AND
ACTION, LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN B. SCOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Deputy Solicitor General
Ari.Cuenin@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

CHRISTOPHER J.F. GALIARDO
Assistant Attorney General
Christopher.Galiardo@oag.texas.gov
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	1
A. Merely asserting a legal injury under the NVRA is insufficient to establish an injury-in-fact.	2
B. Plaintiffs fail to identify record evidence of standing, let alone cognizable real-world harm.	5
C. The proper remedy is dismissal for want of jurisdiction.	10
II. The NVRA Does Not Require the Ordered Disclosure.	11
A. Plaintiffs cannot overcome state- and federal-law protections over the information they seek.	11
B. The NVRA provides for inspection and photocopying, not direct production via any electronic means of Plaintiffs’ choosing.....	17
III. If the NVRA Were Interpreted to Require Disclosure, Then Those Requirements Violate the Anticommandeering Doctrine.....	18
A. Plaintiffs cannot square their view of the anticommandeering doctrine with Supreme Court precedent.	19
B. The historical record forecloses Plaintiffs’ reliance on the Elections Clause to avoid the unconstitutional commandeering.....	22
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	20, 22
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	18
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1205 (2022).....	18
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	18, 21
<i>Cabrol v. Town of Youngsville</i> , 106 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 791 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Christiana Trust v. Riddle</i> , 911 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6, 8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>FBI v. Fazaga</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022).....	16
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	4

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 3

Hamdan v. U.S. DOJ,
 797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015) 15

Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Ga.,
 231 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2000) 10

Hollis v. Lynch,
 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 3

JetPay Corp. v. IRS,
 26 F.4th 239 (5th Cir. 2022) 23

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 9

Laufer v. Looper,
 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 4

Lazardis v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 934 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2013) 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....1-2, 5, 10

Maracich v. Spears,
 570 U.S. 48 (2013) 16, 17

Murphy v. NCAA,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 18, 19, 20

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) 7, 9

Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.,
 No. 21-50958, ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 3355249
 (5th Cir. Aug. 15, 2022) 2, 3, 4

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 18, 19, 20, 22

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. DOJ,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 4

Ramos-Portillo v. Barr,
 919 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2019) 3

Shapiro v. U.S. DOJ,
 893 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 15

Ex parte Siebold,
 100 U.S. 371 (1879) 19

Simmons v. U.S. DOJ,
 796 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1986) 14

Smiley v. Holm,
 285 U.S. 355 (1932) 19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....*passim*

Stringer v. Whitley,
 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) 6, 8

Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State,
 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 14

Tex. LULAC v. Whitley,
 No. SA-19-CA-074-FB (W.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2019) 8

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)*passim*

In re U.S. DHS,
 459 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006) 11, 16

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 9

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 9

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 23

Wheeler v. Gabbay,
 40 Va. Cir. 551, 1994 WL 1031214 (Va. Cir. June 10, 1994) 15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const.:

- amend. X..... 19
- art. I, § 4, cl. 1 1, 20, 22
- art. III..... 2, 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a)(1)..... 17

52 U.S.C.:	
§ 20501(a).....	21
§ 20507(i)	16
§ 20507(i)(1)	17, 18, 20, 21
§ 20510(b)(2).....	9
Ga. Const. of 1777	23
Mass. Const. of 1780.....	23
Md. Const. of 1776.....	23
N.C. Const. of 1776.....	23
N.H. Const. of 1776	23
N.J. Const. of 1776	23
Tex. Elec. Code:	
§ 31.006(a).....	12, 13
§ 31.006(b).....	12
§ 13.001(a)(2)	13
§ 13.007(a)	13
§ 13.007(a)	15
§ 31.006(a)-(b)	13
§ 64.012(a)(1)	13, 15
Other Authorities	
Doc. Hist. of the Ratification of the Const. (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds.).....	24
Jonathan Elliot, The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1836).....	24
Joseph Pratt Harris, Brookings Inst., Registration of Voters in the United States (1929)	23
